
Decision

Management and

Supervision of Legal

Entities Act (WBTR)

grants

2023



1

The Central Executive Board for Student Associations

October 2023



2

Contents

1. Foreword

2. Working Method

3. WBTR grants per association

4. Individual decisions

4.1 ACSA

4.2 Ad Fundum

4.3 AEGEE

4.4 ASCI

4.5 Atmos

4.6 Caerus

4.7 Calamari

4.8 Clio

4.9 Commotie

4.10 De Chemische Binding

4.11 De Cirkeltijgers

4.12 De Parabool

4.13 De Ramenlappers

4.14 Dorknoper

4.15 EBF

4.16 FMF

4.17 G.S.M.G. Bragi

4.18 G.T.D. Bernoulli

4.19 Ganymedes LGBT



3

4.20 GCHC

4.21 GFE

4.22 Groninger Studenten Alpen Club

4.23 Groninger Studenten Rugby Club

4.24 GSb

4.25 GSKV Released

4.26 GSVV Donar

4.27 GSTC

4.28 Gyas

4.29 IFMSA

4.30 IK

4.32 KEI

4.33 Knickerbockers

4.34 Lacrosse Gladiators

4.35 Mayday

4.36 Meander

4.37 MESA

4.38 Multi

4.39 Navigators

4.40 Nobis Cura Futuri

4.41 NUTS

4.42 O.C.S.G.

4.43 Odiom



4

4.44 Panacea

4.45 Popkoor Estrellas

4.46 SIB-Groningen

4.47 Siduri

4.48 SKLO

4.49 Sociëtas

4.50 Squadraat

4.51 STUFF

4.52 Stukafest

4.53 SurfAce

4.54 T.F.V. Professor Francken

4.55 Tandje Hoger

4.56 TBR

4.57 T.C. Kroton

4.58 Tennisclub Albertus Magnus

4.59 The Bares

4.60 U.C. Face Off

4.61 Ubbo Emmius

4.62 Unitas

4.63 Vesting

4.64 Yir’ at ‘Adonay

4.65 ZaZa



5

1. Foreword

Dear Reader,

This document sets out the provisional decision of the Central Executive Board for

Student Associations (CUOS) regarding grants for 2023 allocated under the

Management and Supervision of Legal Entities Act (WBTR). Some of the decisions in

this document are provisional and some are final, and the associations that applied

may make their views known before decisions are finalized. Please refer to the next

page under section 2.1 for more details.

Chapter 2 describes the working method, Chapter 3 provides a clear overview of the

WBTR grants per student association. The underlying arguments per association can

be found from Chapter 4 onwards.

Yours sincerely,

Myrthe Bekkers (President)

Andrea Gačević (Secretary)

Jorrit Top (Finance)

Mayke Kamphuis (Housing)

Hannah Müllers (PR & Communication)



6

2. Working Method

2.1 General

The CUOS operates in line with the CUOS Regulations. This provisional decision is

based on the task of assessing associations that wish to be eligible for the CUOS

scheme for supporting student associations in amending their Articles of Association

to comply with the Management and Supervision of Legal Entities Act (WBTR).

Every association has been sent a letter informing them of the provisional or final

decision. The matter of whether a decision is provisional or final depends on whether

the association concerned has already amended its Articles of Association.

2.2 Deadline

All associations were approached at the start of this academic year and advised to

submit an application for a WBTR grant. A reminder was sent to the associations

shortly before the 30 April deadline. Additional documents were still being gathered

in the first few weeks after the deadline. In principle, the CUOS upholds a strict

deadline. Exceptions may be made in special cases. This year, all of the applications

were approved for processing.

2.3 Assessment

Applications are assessed against the conditions stated in Article 5 of the CUOS

Regulations on WBTR grants; the CUOS regulations for supporting student

associations when amending their Articles of Association to comply with the WBTR.

It must be stressed here that the CUOS assesses the associations based on the

information provided and subsequently requested. Assessments cannot be made on

the basis of documents that are not supplied.



7

3. WBTR grants per association

Allocated Requested

ASC €500 €500

Ad Fundum €484 €484

AEGEE €485.15 €485.15

ASCI €424.65 €424.65

Atmos €375 €500

Bachur €500 €500

Caerus €375 €500

Calamari €375 €450

Clio €375 €448.85

Commotie €500 €500

De Chemische Binding €375 €500

De Cirkeltijgers €500 €500

De Parabool €375 €480.60

De Ramenlappers €500 €500

Dorknoper €500 €500

EBF €250 €500

FMF €375 €500

GSBV DeMattekloppers €484 €484

G.S.M.G. Bragi €500 €500

G.T.D. Bernoulli €312.45 €312.45

Ganymedes LGBT €500 €500

GCHC €250 €500

GFE €206.61 €206.61

Groninger Studenten Alpen Club €375 €494.55

Groninger Studenten Rugby Club €250 €425

GSb €375 €500

GSKV Released €375 €500

GSVV Donar €500 €500

GSTC €375 €500

Gyas €250 €500

IFMSA €375 €500

KEI €250 €500

Knickerbockers €175 €175

Lacrosse Gladiators €480.60 €480.60

Mayday €250 €500

Meander €500 €500

MESA €500 €500

Multi €500 €500

Navigators €375 €450

Nobis Cura Futuri €500 €500

NUTS €500 €500

O.C.S.G. €500 €500



8

Odiom €375 €495.16

Panacea €250 €500

Popkoor Estrellas €480.60 €480.60

SIB-Groningen €375 €500

Siduri €500 €500

Sociëtas €500 €500

Squadraat €375 €500

STUFF €300 €300

Stukafest €500 €500

SurfAce €375 €500

T.F.V. Professor Francken €375 €500

Tandje Hoger €500 €500

TBR €500 €500

T.C. Kroton €397.15 €397.15

Tennisclub Albertus Magnus €375 €500

The Bares €250 €500

U.C. Face Off €500 €500

Ubbo Emmius €375 €500

Unitas €476.40 €476.40

Vesting €250 €500

Yir’ at ‘Adonay €484 €484

ZaZa €479.10 €479.10

Total €26,419.71 €30,913.87



9

4. Individual decisions

4.1 ASC

Association

The African Students Community Groningen (ASC) Association

- Applied for €500;

- submitted their application in time and in full

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that ASC:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to ASC for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



10

4.2 Ad Fundum

Association

The Ad Fundum Association:

- Applied for €484;

- submitted their application in time and in full

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Ad Fundum:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€484 to Ad Fundum for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



11

4.3 AEGEE

Association

The AEGEE Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €485.15.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that AEGEE:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€485.15 to AEGEE for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



12

4.4 ASCI

Association

The ASCI Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €424.65.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that ASCI:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has decided to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to

allocate €424.65 to ASCI for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



13

4.5 Atmos

Association

The Atmos Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Atmos:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Atmos for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



14

4.6 Caerus

Association

The Caerus Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Caerus:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Caerus for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



15

4.7 Calamari

Association

The Calamari Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €450.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Calamari:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Calamari for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



16

4.8 Clio

Association

The Clio Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €448.85.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Clio:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Clio for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



17

4.9 Commotie

Association

The Commotie Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Commotie:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Commotie for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



18

4.10 De Chemische Binding

Association

The Chemische Binding Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Chemische Binding:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Chemische Binding for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



19

4.11 De Cirkeltijgers

Association

The De Cirkeltijgers Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that De Cirkeltijgers:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to De Cirkeltijgers for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



20

4.12 De Parabool

Association

The De Parabool Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €480.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that De Parabool:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to De Parabool for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



21

4.13 De Ramenlappers

Association

The De Ramenlappers Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that De Ramenlappers:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to De Ramenlappers for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



22

4.14 Dorknoper

Association

The Dorknoper Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Dorknoper:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Dorknoper for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



23

4.15 EBF

Association

The EBF Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that EBF:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to EBF for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



24

4.16 FMF

Association

The FMF Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that FMF:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to FMF for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



25

4.17 G.S.M.G. Bragi

Association

The G.S.M.G. Bragi Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that G.S.M.G. Bragi:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to G.S.M.G. Bragi for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



26

4.18 G.T.D. Bernoulli

Association

The G.T.D. Bernoulli Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €312.45.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that G.T.D. Bernoulli:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€312.45 to G.T.D. Bernoulli for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



27

4.19 Ganymedes LGBT

Association

The Ganymedes LGBT Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Ganymedes LGBT:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Ganymedes LGBT for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



28

4.20 GCHC

Association

The GCHC Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GCHC:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to GCHC for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



29

4.21 GFE

Association

The GFE Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €206.61.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GFE:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€206.61 to GFE for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



30

4.22 Groninger Studenten Alpen Club

Association

The Groninger Studenten Alpen Club Association submitted their application in time

and in full, applying for a grant of €494.55.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Groninger Studenten Alpen Club:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Groninger Studenten Alpen Club for the purposes of amending the Articles

of Association.



31

4.23 Groninger Studenten Rugby Club

Association

The Groninger Studenten Rugby Club Association submitted their application in

time and in full, applying for a grant of €425.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Groninger Studenten Rugby Club:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to Groninger Studenten Rugby Club for the purposes of amending the Articles

of Association.



32

4.24 GSb

Association

The GSb Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GSb:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to GSb for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



33

4.25 GSKV Released

Association

The GSKV Released Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GSKV Released:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to GSKV Released for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



34

4.26 GSVV Donar

Association

The GSVV Donar Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GSVV Donar:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to GSVV Donar for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



35

4.27 GSTC

Association

The GSTC Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that GSTC:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to GSTC for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



36

4.28 Gyas

Association

The Gyas Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Gyas:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to Gyas for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



37

4.29 IFMSA

Association

The IFMSA Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that IFMSA:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to IFMSA for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



38

4.30 IK

Association

The IK Association did NOT submit their application on time and in full.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that IK:

- DOES NOT meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has decided not to allocate the WBTR grant to IK.



39

4.32 KEI

Association

The KEI Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that KEI:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to KEI for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



40

4.33 Knickerbockers

Association

The Knickerbockers Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €175.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Knickerbockers:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€175 to Knickerbockers for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



41

4.34 Lacrosse Gladiators

Association

The Lacrosse Gladiators Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €480.60.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Lacrosse Gladiators:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€480.60 to Lacrosse Gladiators for the purposes of amending the Articles of

Association.



42

4.35 Mayday

Association

The Mayday Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Mayday:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to Mayday for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



43

4.36 Meander

Association

The Meander Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Meander:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Meander for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



44

4.37 MESA

Association

The MESA Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that MESA:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to MESA for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



45

4.38 Multi

Association

The Multi Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Multi:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Multi for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



46

4.39 Navigators

Association

The Navigators Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €450.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Navigators:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Navigators for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



47

4.40 Nobis Cura Futuri

Association

The Nobis Cura Futuri Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Nobis Cura Futuri:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Nobis Cura Futuri for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



48

4.41 NUTS

Association

The NUTS Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that NUTS:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to NUTS for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



49

4.42 O.C.S.G.

Association

The O.C.S.G. Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that O.C.S.G.:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to O.C.S.G. for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



50

4.43 Odiom

Association

The Odiom Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €495.16.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Odiom:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Odiom for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



51

4.44 Panacea

Association

The Panacea Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Panacea:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to Panacea for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



52

4.45 Popkoor Estrellas

Association

The Popkoor Estrellas Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €480.60.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Popkoor Estrellas:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€480.60 to Popkoor Estrellas for the purposes of amending the Articles of

Association.



53

4.46 SIB-Groningen

Association

The SIB-Groningen Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that SIB-Groningen:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to SIB-Groningen for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



54

4.47 Siduri

Association

The Siduri Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Siduri:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Siduri for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



55

4.48 SKLO

Association

The SKLO Association submitted their application on time and in full.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that SKLO:

- DOES NOT meet the general conditions

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has decided not to allocate the WBTR grant to SKLO.



56

4.49 Sociëtas

Association

The Sociëtas Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Sociëtas:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Sociëtas for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



57

4.50 Squadraat

Association

The Squadraat Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Squadraat:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Squadraat for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



58

4.51 STUFF

Association

The STUFF Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €300.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that STUFF:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€300 to STUFF for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



59

4.52 Stukafest

Association

The Stukafest Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Stukafest:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Stukafest for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



60

4.53 SurfAce

Association

The SurfAce Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for

a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that SurfAce:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to SurfAce for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



61

4.54 T.F.V. Professor Francken

Association

The T.F.V. Professor Francken Association submitted their application in time and in

full, applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that T.F.V. Professor Francken:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to T.F.V. Professor Francken for the purposes of amending the Articles of

Association.



62

4.55 Tandje Hoger

Association

The Tandje Hoger Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Tandje Hoger:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to Tandje Hoger for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



63

4.56 TBR

Association

The TBR Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that TBR:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to TBR for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



64

4.57 T.C. Kroton

Association

The T.C. Kroton Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €397.15.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that T.C. Kroton:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€397.15 to T.C. Kroton for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



65

4.58 Tennisclub Albertus Magnus

Association

The Tennisclub Albertus Magnus Association submitted their application in time and

in full, applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Tennisclub Albertus Magnus:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Tennisclub Albertus Magnus for the purposes of amending the Articles of

Association.



66

4.59 The Bares

Association

The The Bares Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying

for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that The Bares:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to The Bares for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



67

4.60 U.C. Face Off

Association

The U.C. Face Off Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that U.C. Face Off:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€500 to U.C. Face Off for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



68

4.61 Ubbo Emmius

Association

The Ubbo Emmius Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Ubbo Emmius:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€375 to Ubbo Emmius for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.



69

4.62 Unitas

Association

The Unitas Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €476.40.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Unitas:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€476.40 to Unitas for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.

4.63 Vesting



70

Association

The Vesting Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €500.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Vesting:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€250 to Vesting for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.

4.64 Yir’ at ‘Adonay



71

Association

The Yir’ at ‘Adonay Association submitted their application in time and in full,

applying for a grant of €484.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that Yir’ at ‘Adonay:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€484 to Yir’ at ‘Adonay for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.

4.65 ZaZa



72

Association

The ZaZa Association submitted their application in time and in full, applying for a

grant of €479.10.

Assessment for WBTR grant

The CUOS has assessed that ZaZa:

- DOES meet the general conditions

- HAS demonstrated a need for financial support from the CUOS.

Decision regarding WBTR grant

The CUOS has agreed to allocate the WBTR grant. The CUOS has decided to allocate

€479.10 to ZaZa for the purposes of amending the Articles of Association.


